measure the net funded status of the plans in our balance sheet. MTM accounting also eliminates the impact on future periods of the amortization of the
increasingly material amount of accumulated actuarial losses resulting from persistently low interest rates and changes in demographic assumptions.

The adoption of MTM accounting is a voluntary change in accounting principle that is required to be adopted retrospectively. Therefore all periods
presented have been recast to conform to the current year presentation reflecting the retirement plan accounting changes as discussed further in Note 13
and Note 14.

- 100 -

Table of Contents

The cumulative effect of the change on retained earnings as of June 1, 2012, was a pre-tax reduction of $8.9 billion, with an offset to accumulated other
comprehensive income (OCI) and therefore no net impact to shareholders’ equity. The impact of all adjustments made to the financial statements
presented is summarized below (amounts in millions, except per share data):

   2014   2013

Previously
Reported   Adjusted

Effect of
Change

Previously
Reported   Adjusted

Effect of
Change

Consolidated Statements of Income

Operating expenses

Salaries and employee benefits   $   16,555  $  16,171  $ (384)  $   16,570  $  16,055  $ (515)
Retirement plans MTM adjustment   —   15   15   —   (1,368)   (1,368)

Operating Income   3,446   3,815   369   2,551   4,434   1,883
Income Before Income Taxes   3,289   3,658   369   2,455   4,338   1,883
Provision for Income Taxes   1,192   1,334   142   894   1,622   728
Net Income   2,097   2,324   227   1,561   2,716   1,155
Basic Earnings per Common Share   6.82   7.56   0.74   4.95   8.61   3.66
Diluted Earnings per Common Share   6.75   7.48   0.73   4.91   8.55   3.64

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

Net Income   2,097   2,324   227   1,561   2,716   1,155
Amortization of prior service credit and other, net of tax   151   (76)   (227)   1,092   (63)   (1,155)

Consolidated Balance Sheets

Retained Earnings   20,429   16,229   (4,200)   18,519   14,092   (4,427)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (3,694)   506   4,200   (3,820)   607   4,427

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Operating Activities

Net Income   2,097   2,324   227   1,561   2,716   1,155
Deferred income taxes and other noncash items   581   339   (242)   521   734   213
Retirement plans MTM adjustment   —   15   15   —   (1,368)   (1,368)

INCOME TAXES. Deferred income taxes are provided for the tax effect of temporary differences between the tax basis of assets and liabilities and their
reported amounts in the financial statements. The liability method is used to account for income taxes, which requires deferred taxes to be recorded at the
statutory rate expected to be in effect when the taxes are paid.

We recognize liabilities for uncertain income tax positions based on a two-step process. The first step is to evaluate the tax position for recognition by